

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FERRING PHARMACEUTICALS INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-802 (RC)
)	
SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, in her)	
official capacity as SECRETARY, UNITED)	
STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND)	
HUMAN SERVICES,)	
)	
and)	
)	
STEPHEN OSTROFF, M.D.,)	
in his official capacity as ACTING)	
COMMISSIONER OF FOOD AND DRUGS,)	
FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Catherine E. Stetson (D.C. Bar. No. 453221)
Susan M. Cook (D.C. Bar No. 462978)
Kathryn V. Long (D.C. Bar No. 998729)
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-1109
Telephone: (202) 637-5600
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com
susan.cook@hoganlovells.com
kathryn.long@hoganlovells.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff Ferring Pharmaceuticals Inc.

Dated: September 3, 2015

Table of Contents

	Page
Introduction.....	1
I. FDA’S DECISION VIOLATES THE FDCA.....	2
A. FDA’S Interpretation Fails Under <i>Chevron</i> Step One.....	3
B. FDA’S Interpretation Fails Under <i>Chevron</i> Step Two.....	3
II. FDA’S REFUSAL TO AWARD FERRING FIVE-YEAR EXCLUSIVITY VIOLATED ITS OWN REGULATIONS.....	10
III. FDA ACTED ARBITRARILY AND CAPRICIOUSLY BY TREATING SIMILARLY SITUATED PARTIES DIFFERENTLY.....	11
A. FDA Has Not Justified Treating PREPOPIK Differently Than Other Fixed-Dose Combination Drug Products Approved After a Single- Ingredient Product.....	12
B. FDA Has Not Justified Treating PREPOPIK Differently Than Fixed-Dose Combination Drug Products Approved After FDA Corrected Its Interpretation.	14
Conclusion.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A.T. Massey Coal Co. v. Holland</i> , 472 F.3d 148 (4th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Young</i> , 920 F.2d 984 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	9, 11, 13
<i>Allina Health Sys. v. Sebelius</i> , 982 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	5
<i>Amarin, Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp. v. FERC</i> , 372 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2004) (“CAISO”).....	5
<i>Amarin Pharms. Ireland Ltd. v. FDA</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2015 WL 3407061 (D.D.C. May 28, 2015).....	5
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	10, 11
<i>Barrick Goldstrike Mines, Inc. v. Whitman</i> , 260 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2003)	7
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	3
<i>Cnty. of Los Angeles v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Cross-Sound Ferry Services, Inc. v. I.C.C.</i> , 738 F.2d 481 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>Envtl. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007).....	4
<i>Fox v. Clinton</i> , 684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	5
<i>Goldstein v. S.E.C.</i> , 451 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	8
<i>Melody Music, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 345 F.2d 730 (D.C. Cir. 1965)	13
<i>Nat’l Foods, Inc. v. Rubin</i> , 936 F.2d 656 (2d Cir. 1991)	3
<i>Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 479 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Prevor v. FDA</i> , 67 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D.D.C. 2014)	8, 9
<i>Se. Ala. Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 572 F. 3d 912 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Star Delivery & Transfer v. U.S.</i> , 659 F.2d 81 (7th Cir. 1981)	16

U.S. v. Wilcox, 487 F.3d 1163 (8th Cir. 2007)3

Work v. United States ex rel. McAlester-Edwards Coal Co., 262 U.S. 200 (1923)3

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(F)(ii)6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

21 C.F.R. § 314.108(a)..... 7, 10

21 C.F.R. § 314.108(b)(2) 10

54 Fed. Reg. 28872, 28897-98 (July 10, 1989)4, 7, 8

130 Cong. Rec. H9113 (daily ed. Sept. 6, 1984)9, 11
